person or the person's spouse is sixty-two years of age or older at the 

commencement of any month. 

(3) A low-income senior citizen shall be a senior citizen whose income, 

combined with the income of the spouse, if any, for the calendar year 

preceding was fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or less. 

(4) A disabled person is a person who occupies a dwelling unit and qualifies for 

special parking privileges under RCW 46.16.381(1)(a) through (f) or a blind 

person as defined in RCW 74.18.020(4) or developmentally disabled as 

defined in RCW 71A.10.020(2) or a mentally ill person as defined in RCW 

71.05.020(1). 

(5) A low-income disabled person shall be a disabled person whose income, 

combined with the income of the spouse, if any, for the calendar year 

preceding was fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less. 

(6) Combined income shall be income from all sources, provided that only 

two-thirds (2/3) of any social security benefits, two-thirds (2/3) of any 

retirement pension, two-thirds (2/3) of disability benefits, and the full amount 

of any other income shall be considered as income for the purpose of this

[...]

per month per metered account. 

C. Yakima Valley School – Yakima Valley School shall be charged for sewer service 

based upon metered water consumption at the rate of seven dollars and ninety-eight 

cents ($7.98) per one hundred cubic feet, but not less than eight-hundred fourteen 

dollars and twenty cents ($814.20) per month.  Residential dwelling units associated 

with the Yakima Valley School and served by separate water meters shall be charged 

for sewer service at the residential rate set forth in Section 1. 

D. Outside utility governmental user accounts shall pay one hundred fifty percent

[...]

that allocated to the industrial user on an average monthly basis for any of the 

three components that comprise the rate determination (flow, BOD, and TSS).  

The surcharge shall only be applied to that portion of the component that is in 

excess of the industrial user’s allocation, and shall be equal to one hundred 

twenty-five percent (125%) of the rate for that component.  For example, if an 

industrial user's discharge is within the allocated limits for flow and BOD, but 

exceeds the TSS allocated limit by 100 pounds per day on an average monthly 

basis, then that excess 100 pounds per day times the number of days in the

[...]

Biochemical oxygen demand BOD  $0.3180 per pound 

Total suspended solids TSS $0.5592 per pound 

D. Industrial Users Required to Connect to the City Pretreatment Facility 

(1) The minimum monthly charge to an industrial account in this category shall 

be seven-hundred eight dollars and eighty cents ($708.80) per month, per 

monitoring station, per industry. 

(2) The industrial pretreatment facility is recognized as having a finite capacity to 

treat wastewater.  The following capacities and limitations have been 

established: 

Component Units Capacity Occurrence